Planning, Zoning, and Building Department

BOARD ACTION REPORT — APPEALABLE ITEM

Project Name: 50 SE 4" Avenue
Project Location: 50 SE 4" Avenue
Request: Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan with waiver request, and

Architectural Elevations to demolish an existing one-story office
building and construct a 3,396 sq. ft. two-story building with
restaurant uses in the first story and open air rooftop dining.

Board: Site Plan Review and Appearance Board

Meeting Date: January 10, 2018

Board Actions: Approved the Class V Site Plan (2017-112) with conditions on a 5
to 0 vote (Fred Kaub absent); approved the Architectural Elevations
with conditions on a 5 to 0 vote; approved the Landscape Plan with
a waiver on a 5 to O vote.

Project Description:

The subject property is zoned CBD (Central Business District) and has a Central Core
(CC) Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation. The site currently has a 2,619 sq. ft.
office building, which was constructed in 1969. The 5,585 sq. ft. (0.13 acres) site is
located on the west side of SE 4" Avenue, between E Atlantic Avenue and SE 15 Street.

The proposed project will replace the existing building with a new 3,396 sq. ft., two-story
restaurant with open-air dining. The only enclosed areas on the second story are
stairways, an elevator, and restrooms servicing the open-air dining and bar on the roof
of the first story. Raised planter beds are also proposed on the roof of the first story.
The site is approximately 42 feet by 135 feet; however, after a 2-ft. right-of-way
dedication for the alley and a 5-ft. right-of-way dedication for SE 4" Avenue, it will
measure approximately 42 feet wide by 128 feet long and 5,376 sq. ft. (.126 acres).

A waiver is requested to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), whereas a landscape barrier of
5 feet is required between vehicular use area and the abutting property line and 2’-1” is
proposed.

Board comments:
The Board approved the project with Staff’'s conditions, as follows:

Site Plan Conditions
1. Restaurant operations on weekdays are limited to 6 pm to 2 am.

2. Prior to site plan certification, the restaurant area shall be reduced from 5,886
sq. ft. to 5,742 sq. ft.

3. Prior to site plan certification, a right-of-way agreement allowing a portion of the
arcade within the public right-of-way shall be approved by the City Commission;



4. Prior to site plan certification, a letter from Palm Beach County stating the traffic
impact is within the County’s standards is required;

5. Prior to building permit issuance, a sidewalk easement and a maintenance
agreement for the portion of the pedestrian clear zone within the front setback
must be executed,;

6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the street dedication of five feet and
alley dedication of two feet is recorded and submitted to the Planning, Zoning,
and Building Department.

7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a Composite Utility Plan will be
provided, which will address the replacement of the street light.

Architectural Elevations Conditions

1. The West Elevation will incorporate windows on the doors and on the stairwell
wall to ensure restaurant staff can view the rear area prior to exiting the building
and overall improve the facade.

Public Comments:
No public comment was provided at the meeting.

Associated Actions:
All required actions were taken.

Next Action:
SPRAB action is final unless appealed by the City Commission.



SITE PLAN REVIEW AND APPEARANCE BOARD
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ---STAFF REPORT---

MEETING DATE: January 10, 2018

I TEM: 50 SE 4™ Avenue (2017-112) - Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan with
waiver request, and Architectural Elevations to demolish an existing one-
story office building and construct a 3,396 sq. ft. two-story building with
restaurant uses in the first story and open air rooftop dining.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural
Elevations with conditions;
Approve the Waiver

GENERAL DATA:

Owner/ Applicant ............. Steven Cohen of 50 SE 4"
Avenue, LLC
Agent ..., George Brewer
Address........covviiiiininne 50 SE 4th Avenue
Location.........ccceeevevveeeennennn. West side of SE 4t
Avenue, south of Atlantic
Avenue
Property Size........cccceeeenn... 5,585 sqg. ft. (0.128 ac.)
Future Land Use Map............. CC (Central Core)
Current Zoning...........cc....... CBD (Central Business
District)
Adjacent Zoning:
North CBD
South CBD
East CBD
West CBD
Existing Land Use............... 2,619 sq. ft. one-story office
building
Proposed Land Use........... 5,742 sq. ft. restaurant
Water Service..................... Existing on site

Sewer Service.......cceeeveeennn.. Existing on site




ITEM BEFORE THE BOARD

The action before the Board is approval of a Class V Site Plan for 50 SE 4" Avenue (2017-112), located
at 50 SE 4th Avenue, pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F), including the following:

e Site Plan

e Landscape Plan with waiver request

e Architectural Elevations

BACKGROUND

The subject property is zoned CBD (Central Business District) and has a Central Core (CC) Future Land
Use Map (FLUM) designation. The site currently has a 2,619 sq. ft. office building, which was constructed
in 1969. The 5,585 sq. ft. (0.13 acres) site is located on the west side of SE 4" Avenue, between E
Atlantic Avenue and SE 1% Street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The proposed project will replace the existing building with a new 3,396 sq. ft., two-story restaurant with
open-air dining. The only enclosed areas on the second story are stairways, an elevator, and restrooms
servicing the open-air dining and bar on the roof of the first story. Raised planter beds are also proposed
on the roof of the first story. The site is approximately 42 feet by 135 feet; however, after a 2-ft. right-of-
way dedication for the alley and a 5-ft. right-of-way dedication for SE 4" Avenue, it will measure
approximately 42 feet wide by 128 feet long and 5,376 sq. ft. (.126 acres).

Including the open-air rooftop dining, the total proposed restaurant use is 5,742 square feet. Per LDR
Section 4.4.13(1)(2)(a), the parking requirement for a restaurant use in this location is six spaces per
1,000 square feet. The proposed project requires 34 spaces. Two parking spaces are accommodated in
the rear, accessed from the alley. LDR Section 4.4.13(1)(3)(a)(5) allows offsite parking arrangements
provided the other property is located within 750 feet, measured along the closest pedestrian route
between nearest building entrance and nearest parking entrance. On December 11, 2017, the City
Commission approved off-site parking agreements, which provide for the remaining 32 spaces. These
spaces will be located in two off-site locations: seven spaces at 85 SE 4™ Avenue and 25 spaces at 350
SE 1% Street. Per the approved agreements, the off-site parking spaces will be shared with office uses
located on the remote sites and will be available for the restaurant from 6 pm to 2 am. The applicant
stated in the parking plan that the restaurant operations will be within the hours prescribed parking
agreements. As such, limiting the restaurant hours on weekdays to 6 pm to 2 am is attached as a
condition of approval.

Now before the Board for consideration is a Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan with waiver, and
Architectural Elevations to demolish the existing building and construct a new two-story building with
5,742 sq. ft. of restaurant use. The development proposal includes a request for a waiver to LDR Section
4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires a landscape barrier of at least five feet between vehicular use area and
the abutting property line, whereas a 2’-1" landscape barrier is proposed.

SITE PLAN ANALYSIS

Items identified in the Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking
final action on the site and development application/request.
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Right-of-Way Dedications

The project will provide two right-of-way dedications, as shown on the Site Plan. Pursuant to LDR Section
5.3.1(A)(3), new development adjacent to existing streets is responsible for one-half of the ultimate right-
of-way. LDR Section 5.3.1(D)(2) requires a minimum 60-ft. right-of-way width for commercial streets (SE
4" Avenue) and a minimum 20-ft. right-of-way width for alleys. SE 4" Avenue currently has a 50-ft. right-
of-way, requiring a 5-ft. dedication. The alley requires a dedication of two feet. The Metropolitan project
located on the west side of the alley dedicated two feet to the ultimate right-of-way; this lot will have the
benefit of a 20-ft alley providing rear access to parking and service uses. A condition of approval is
attached that the 2-ft. dedication to the alley and 5-ft. dedication to SE 4" Avenue be executed
prior to issuance of a building permit.

LDR Section 4.4.13(D) — Dimensional Requirements by CBD Sub-district:
Pursuant to Figure 4.4.13-5 (Central Core Regulating Plan), SE 4th Avenue is classified as a Primary
Street. Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(C), the following dimensional requirements are applicable:

PROPOSED BUILDING (CLV) Required Proposed
Lot Width 20 ft. min. 42 ft.

Lot Area 2,000 sf. min. 5.376 sf.*
Front Setback 10 ft. min./15 ft. max. 15 ft.*
Side Setback (north) 0 ft. min. 4"

Side Setback (south) 0 ft. min. 4"

Rear Setback 10 ft. min. 29 ft.*
gfri('edeitnsg Frontage on Primary | 7544 min /100%max 98%
Maximum Height 4 Stories & 54 ft. 2 Stories & 29 ft.
* After ROW dedications

The proposed building complies with the dimensional requirements in Table 4.4.13(C). While the code
allows the building to be built without side setbacks, windows are proposed on the north and south sides.
LDR Section 4.4.13(D)(1)(b)(2)(b) states, “All light and air shafts, including those necessary per the
percentage of openings on building facades, shall be provided within the property.” Rather than provide
side setbacks to ensure light and air are provided to these windows in perpetuity, the applicant proposes
to build without side setbacks and acknowledge future redevelopment on both sides of the building may
eventually block the windows. The following note is on the site plan, “Building placement in the CBD
District where no side setback is required is subject to further limitations set forth in the LDR’s and any
future, adjacent property development may obscure the view and access for the North and South sides
of this structure.”

The dimensional data on Sheet SP1 requires updates prior to site plan certification. The Site Data chart
has a “Total Site Area” figure that does not reflect the SE 4™ Avenue right-of-way dedication, which will
result in a site area of 5,376 sq. ft. Initially, two on-site and 33 off-site parking spaces were anticipated;
however, only 32 off-site spaces were finalized. The Building Data and Parking charts should reduce the
restaurant area from 5,886 sq. ft. to 5,742 sq. ft., consistent with the parking required and provided. 34
parking spaces. The reduction of restaurant area from 5,886 sq. ft. to 5,742 sq. ft. must be
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illustrated on the site plan and tabular data to be consistent with the parking provided. Staff has
attached this change as a condition of approval prior to certification.

Arcade Frontage

The existing lot currently extends to the landscape planter in the SE 4" Avenue right-of-way and includes
the public sidewalk. An arcade frontage type is proposed, which will extend over the sidewalk area,
providing shelter from the elements for pedestrians. The proposed arcade complies with the dimensional
criteria set forth in Table 4.4.13(l) as shown in the table below.

Arcade Standards Required Proposed
Building Setback 15 ft. max. 15 ft.*
Arcade Depth 10 ft. min./20 ft. max. 14’-3"to 18’-1”
Arcade Height 10 ft. min./20 ft. max. 13 ft.
Column to Face of Curb 2 ft. min./4 ft. max. 8'-7"**
Column Width and Depth 1 ft. min. 1-4"x1-4"
* After SE 4" Avenue ROW dedication

**Existing Condition

The “Column to Face of Curb” dimension is exceeded, due to the existing streetscape condition. A large
landscape planter is located in front of the site, which results in a curb zone more than 8 feet wide. The
intent of the dimensional limitation of column to face of curb is to ensure a parallel sidewalk is not located
adjacent to the arcade, which does not occur under the existing condition and proposed design.

The use of the arcade frontage type, which is intended to extend over the public sidewalk (usually located
within the right-of-way), requires a right-of-way agreement approved by the City Commission. In this
case, it is important to note the existing sidewalk is located within the applicant’s lot. After dedications,
the lot will be reduced and 5 feet of the existing sidewalk will then be within the public right-of-way. By
using an arcade frontage type, the lot is fully developed while maintaining the public sidewalk. A sidewalk
easement will ensure the required 6-ft. wide pedestrian clear path under the arcade is established and
maintained for public access and use. The execution of aright-of-way agreement to build the arcade
within the public right-of-way and a sidewalk easement and maintenance agreement are attached
as conditions of approval.

Bicycle Parking:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(I)(4) bicycle parking is required. The requirement is two spaces per
1,000 square feet of restaurant, resulting in a requirement of 12 spaces. The site plan indicates racks
for 8 bikes near the rear entry of the building and for 4 bikes in front of the building, under the arcade.

Refuse Enclosure:

The trash and recycling enclosure is located in the rear of the building. Trash and recycling pick up is
from the alley. Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.6(C)(1), dumpsters, recycling containers and similar service
areas must be enclosed on three sides with vision obscuring gates on the fourth side, unless such areas
are not visible from any adjacent public rights-of-way. The enclosure details on the site plan indicate that
this requirement has been met.

Lighting:
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.6.8, on-site lighting must be provided and be consistent with the minimum
and maximum foot candle illumination level requirements. The details provided indicate ceiling mounted
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light fixtures will be used under the arcade and under the awning in the rear of the building. The Proposed
Lighting Plan meets the minimum and maximum foot candle allowances in the front and rear of the
building; however, the Luminaire Schedule and Calculation Summary do not reflect the number of ceiling
mounted lights under the arcade or the minimum/maximum illuminance on the Proposed Lighting Plan.
Prior to site plan certification, the tabular data must be updated to reflect the number of fixtures
and lighting levels shown on the Proposed Lighting Plan.

Pursuant to the LDR Section 6.1.5, the development of property alongside a public or private street
shall be responsible for the installation of street lights pursuant to the practice of the Florida Power
and Light Company. The proposed development removes a streetlight in the northeast corner of the
site. The applicant has indicated the Composite Utility Plan will be provided at the time of building
permit. Replacement of the street light will be addressed at that time; this is attached as a
condition of approval.

Green Building requirements:

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(F)(10) buildings that are 50,000 sq. ft. or greater are required to have
green building certification; this building is less than 4,000 sqg. ft. LDR Section 4.4.13(F)(9), contains
standards that apply to all development in the CBD to reduce urban heat islands for both roofed and non-
roofed areas. The applicant has specified material to meet the high-reflectance and high emissivity
roofing option. For the non-roofed area, the landscape plan provides shade over 30% of the non-roofed
areas on the site. The GIAB (Green Implementation Advancement Board) reviewed this project on May
18, 2017; the board comments are attached to the staff report.

LANDSCAPE PLAN

A Landscape Plan is included with the Class V application with a waiver request related to landscape
requirements in the rear parking area. Required streetscape trees have already been provided within
the right-of-way in front of this parcel; however, three cabbage palms are proposed to be added to the
planter. Most of the landscape improvements are provided in the rear of the building. An 18-ft. tall
Gumbo Limbo and 16-ft. tall Alexander Palms are the larger species proposed, with Silver Buttonwood
and Dwarf Holly shrubs. The roof of the first story will largely be used for an outdoor dining and bar area.
A 645 square foot area is separated from the customer area for raised planter beds for growing
vegetables and herbs. This type of landscaping is not required, but is encouraged. Details regarding
irrigation, etc. are not included for the planting beds at this time.

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE - WAIVER ANALYSIS

The waiver request is to LDR Section 4.6.16(H)(3)(d), which requires a landscape barrier of at least five
feet between vehicular use area and the abutting property line. A barrier of 2'-1” is proposed. The area
is proposed to be planted with Silver Buttonwood, 16-ft. tall Alexander Palms, and a Simpson Stopper.

The applicant’s verbatim waiver justifications:

Due to site constraints in the rear of the building (alley) this requirement cannot be met.
There is currently no landscaping in this alley and we feel the amount of landscaping we
shall be providing is a great improvement to the area therefore this requires would not
diminish the character of the district. The landscape island as proposed is 2'-1" in width,
this will allow hedges for a buffer, site constraints prevent anything larger.

CBD Waiver Criteria:
Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2), waivers, in addition to the findings in LDR Section
2.4.7(B)(5), within the CBD, the following standards shall be considered when reviewing waiver requests:
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(a) The waiver shall not result in an inferior pedestrian experience along a Primary Street, such
as exposing parking garages or large expanses of blank walls.

(b) The waiver shall not allow the creation of significant incompatibilities with nearby buildings or
uses of land.

(c) The waiver shall not erode the connectivity of the street and sidewalk network or negatively
impact any adopted bicycle/pedestrian master plan.

(d) The waiver shall not reduce the quality of civic open spaces provided.

LDR Required Findings:
Pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5), prior to granting a waiver, the approving body shall make a finding
that the granting of the waiver:

@) Shall not adversely affect the neighboring area;
(b) Shall not significantly diminish the provision of public facilities;
© Shall not create an unsafe situation; and,

(d) Does not result in the grant of a special privilege in that the same waiver would be granted
under similar circumstances on other property for another applicant or owner.

Staff Assessment of CBD Waiver Criteria and Required Findings:

The lot is only 42 feet wide. Despite the narrow lot width, the design of the rear of the building
accommodates a trash enclosure, can wash area, bicycle parking, and two parking spaces plus
landscaping (the current condition has none). The only option to meet the parking requirement is to
remove one of the two proposed on-site spaces. After weighing the requirements for restaurant parking
and the landscaping proposed on the site, Staff recommends approval of the waiver request.

Since the waiver request affects landscaping in the rear of the project, approval of the waiver will not
result in an inferior pedestrian experience along a Primary Street. The waiver will not create
incompatibilities with the lot to the north; the location of new landscaping will visually expand the
landscape barrier located along the property line of the parking area. The parking area to the south of
the lot has no landscaping at all so this proposal will improve the current condition. The waiver has no
effect on civic open spaces as none are required for this sized parcel. Therefore, the request for the
waivers meets the standards of LDR Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2).

Granting the requested waiver will not have an adverse effect on the neighboring area as discussed
above and will not create and unsafe situation. Incorporating additional landscaping on such a small
parcel would result in the loss of a space, which would impact redevelopment potential of the small, infill
site. The waiver would be supported under similar circumstances and therefore will not result in the
granting of a special privilege. The City has approved numerous similar waiver requests in the downtown
area to accommodate infill development on small sites. Consequently, a positive finding with respect to
LDR Section 2.4.7(B)(5) is made for the a waiver to LDR Sections 4.6.16(H)(3)(d).

ARCHITECTURAL ELEVATIONS ANALYSIS

Pursuant to LDR Section 4.4.13(F), the CBD has seven permitted architectural styles, which are
described and illustrated in the Central Business District Architectural Design Guidelines. Pursuant to
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LDR Section 4.6.18(E), the following criteria shall be considered by the Site Plan Review and Appearance
Board in the review of plans for building permits. If the following criteria are not met, the application shall
be disapproved.

1. The plan or the proposed structure is in conformity with good taste, good design, and in general
contributes to the image of the City as a place of beauty, spaciousness, harmony, taste, fitness,
broad vistas, and high quality.

2. The proposed structure, or project, is in its exterior design and appearance of quality such as not
to cause the nature of the local environment or evolving environment to materially depreciate in
appearance and value.

3. The proposed structure, or project, is in harmony with the proposed developments in the general
area, with the Comprehensive Plan, and with the supplemental criteria which may be set forth for
the Board from time to time.

The building proposes to use the Main Street Vernacular style of architecture, which is identified as one
of seven permitted architectural styles in LDR Section 4.4.13(F). The execution of the style exhibits some
of the characteristics of this style: elevation composed simple bays; vertically proportioned, aligned
openings; brick and stucco finish; and an arcade shading a storefront (proposed to be comprised of nano-
doors). The design does not incorporate detailing on the parapet, which is a common characteristic and
uses glass railings, which is not listed as a typical material. The overall composition of the front facade
is consistent with the style.

The arcade columns propose a capital that is traditional in its detailing, yet the brick veneer of the column
is not consistent with grey painted steel proposed at the top and the bottom of the columns. No column
base is proposed. This detailing is inconsistent with the traditional detailing common to the style; the
brick material appears to be missing. Staff recommends detailing the arcade columns with a
traditional base consistent with the proposed capital and the brick veneer be applied to the whole
column; this is attached as a condition of approval.

The West Elevation faces the rear, with parking, the can wash and refuse area. Currently, no windows
are proposed, which would allow restaurant workers to survey the area prior to opening the door. Staff
recommends specifying doors that have windows or adding a window to the rear elevation to
provide oversight of the rear area; this is attached as a condition of approval.

As discussed above, the proposed windows along the north and south sides of the building are not
guaranteed to remain unobstructed, as the adjacent parcels are also afforded redevelopment without
side setbacks. This potential impact by future redevelopment is acknowledged on the site plan.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1 (Required Findings), prior to the approval of development applications,
certain findings must be made in a form which is part of the official record. This may be achieved through
information on the application, the staff report, or minutes. Findings shall be made by the body which
has the authority to approve or deny the development application. These findings relate to the following
four areas.

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: The use or structures must be allowed in the zoning district and the
zoning district must be consistent with the land use designation).
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The subject property has a Future Land Use Map designation of CC and a zoning designation of CBD.
It is located in the Central Core Sub-district. The CBD zoning is consistent with the Commercial Core
FLUM designation. Pursuant to Table 4.4.13(A), Allowable Uses in the CBD Sub-Districts, in the Central
Core, principle uses “P” include restaurant uses. Based upon the above, a positive finding is made with
respect to consistency with the Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designation.

CONCURRENCY: Facilities which are provided by, or through, the City shall be provided to new
development concurrent with issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. These facilities shall be
provided pursuant to levels of service established within the Comprehensive Plan.

As described in Appendix “A”, a positive finding of concurrency is made as it relates to applicable
standards such as water and sewer, drainage, and solid waste. Regarding streets and traffic, a letter
from Palm Beach County stating the traffic impact is within the County’s standards is required prior to
site plan certification.

CONSISTENCY: Compliance with performance standards set forth in Chapter 3 and required
findings in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) for the request shall be the basis upon which a finding of overall
consistency is to be made. Other objectives and policies found in the adopted Comprehensive
Plan may be used in making a finding of overall consistency.

A review of the objectives and policies of the adopted Comprehensive Plan was conducted and the
following applicable objective and policy was found:

Future Land Use Element - Objective A-1: Property shall be developed or redeveloped in amanner
so that the future use and intensity is appropriate and complies in terms of soil, topographic, and
other applicable physical considerations, is complimentary to adjacent land uses, and fulfills
remaining land use needs.

The proposed infill development will replace an obsolete building with a structure that lines the street with
active uses, improving the downtown CBD. The proposed use is compatible and consistent with other
existing establishments in the downtown area. Therefore, the proposed use and intensity of the
development will be complementary to adjacent land uses.

Transportation Element Policy D-2.2: Bicycle parking facilities shall be required on all new
development and redevelopment. Particular emphasis is to be placed on development within the
TCEA Area.

Bicycle Parking requirements are applied to new development, expansion of an existing use, and
changes of use. The proposed project has provided racks to accommodate 12 bicycle parking spaces.
Thus, this LDR requirement is met.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS (LDRs): Items identified in the
Land Development Regulations shall specifically be addressed by the body taking final action on
the site and development application/request.

As described under the Site Plan Analysis section of this report, a positive finding of compliance with the
LDRs is made.

LDR Section 2.4.5(F) (5) - Compatibility (Site Plan Findings): The approving body must make a
finding that development of the property pursuant to the site plan will be compatible and
harmonious with adjacent and nearby properties and the City as a whole, so as not to cause
substantial depreciation of property values.
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The following zoning designations and uses are abutting the subject property:

Zoning Designation: Land Use:
North: CBD Offices
South: CBD Offices
East: CBD Offices
West: CBD Alley / Vacant Lot (Mixed Use project approved)

The surrounding uses are largely offices, with a mixed use project approved, but not constructed to the
west. The site is one building away from buildings on Atlantic Avenue, which contain wide range of uses,
typical of development in the Central Core Subdistrict of the CBD. The two-story restaurant will be the
first on this portion of SE 4" Avenue. The project is compatible with the surrounding office and retail uses
and consistent with the mixed-use district. Thus, a finding can be made that the use will not have a
detrimental effect upon the stability of the downtown, nor will it hinder the development or redevelopment
of nearby properties. Thus, positive findings is made pursuant to LDR Section 2.4.5(F)(5).

REVIEW BY OTHERS

At its meeting of May 11, 2017, the CRA (Community Redevelopment Agency) reviewed the
development proposal.

At the meeting of May 8, 2017, the DDA (Downtown Development Authority) reviewed the
development proposal.

At the meeting of May 18, 2017, the GIAB (Green Implementation Advancement Board) reviewed the
development proposal and provided comments.

Courtesy notice has been provided to the Chamber of Commerce.

ASSESSMENT AND CONCLUSION

The Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan, and Architectural Elevations are associated with demolition of
an existing buildings and construction of a new two-story restaurant building with open-air rooftop dining.
A waiver to parking lot landscaping requirements is requested and supported by staff to accommodate
as many on-site parking spaces as possible on a small site, accessed from the alley and located behind
the building. Staff recommends changing the column detailing to be more consistent with the proposed
Main Street Vernacular architecture, which is one of seven styles defined for the CBD Zoning District.
The restaurant development will be consistent with the current policies and objectives of the
Comprehensive Plan and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the conditions as
indicated in the staff report. Therefore, positive findings are made with respect to Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and
LDR Section 4.6.18(E), with the proposed conditions of approval.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

A. Continue with direction.

B. Move approval of the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan with waiver, and Architectural Elevations
for 50 SE 4" Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and law contained in the staff report, and
finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets criteria set forth in
Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 2.4.7(B)(5), 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3
of the Land Development Regulations.
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C. Move denial of the Class V Site Plan, Landscape Plan with waiver, and Architectural Elevations
for 50 SE 4" Avenue, by finding that the request is inconsistent with the Comprehensive Plan
and does not meet criteria set forth in Sections 2.4.5(F)(5), 2.4.5(1)(5), 2.4.7(B)(5),
4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2), 4.6.16, 4.6.18(E) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development Regulations.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

By Separate Motions:

Site Plan:

Move approval of the Class V Site Plan (2017-112) for 50 SE 4" Avenue by adopting the findings of fact
and law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan and meets criteria set forth in Section 2.4.5(F)(5) and Chapter 3 of the Land Development
Regulations, subject to the following conditions:

1. Restaurant operations on weekdays are limited to 6 pm to 2 am.

2. Prior to site plan certification, the restaurant area shall be reduced from 5,886 sq. ft. to 5,742 sq.
ft.

3. Prior to site plan certification, a right-of-way agreement allowing a portion of the arcade within the
public shall be approved by the City Commission;

4. Prior to site plan certification, a letter from Palm Beach County stating the traffic impact is within
the County’s standards is required;

5. Prior to building permit issuance, a sidewalk easement and a maintenance agreement for the
portion of the pedestrian clear zone within the front setback must be executed;

6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the street dedication of five feet and alley dedication of
two feet is recorded and submitted to the Planning, Zoning, and Building Department.

7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, a Composite Utility Plan will be provided, which will
address the replacement of the street light.

Landscape Plan:

Move approval of the Landscape Plan for 50 SE 4" Avenue and requested waiver to LDR Section
4.6.16(H)(3)(d), whereas a landscape barrier of 5 feet is required between vehicular use area and the
abutting property line and 2’-1" is proposed, due to positive findings identified in the staff report and
consistency with LDR Section 4.6.16, Section 4.4.13(K)(8)(b)(2), and Section 2.4.7(B)(5).

Architectural Elevations:

Move approval of the Architectural Elevations for 50 SE 4" Avenue, by adopting the findings of fact and
law contained in the staff report, and finding that the request meets criteria set forth in 2.4.5(1)(5), Section
4.6.18(E) and Section 4.4.13(F)(3) of the Land Development Regulations, subject to the following
conditions:

1. The arcade columns will have a traditional base and capital, with the brick veneer applied to the
full column shaft; and

2. The West Elevation will incorporate windows on the doors or wall to ensure restaurant staff can
view the rear area prior to exiting the building.
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NOTE:
If the site plan and associated plans are approved, the following must be addressed prior to certification:

1. The location and number of bicycle racks illustrated on Sheet L-1 is updated to be consistent with
the Site Plan;

2. The tabular data on the Photometric Plan is updated to reflect the number of fixtures and lighting
levels shown on the Proposed Lighting Plan; and

3. The word “obsure” is replaced with the word “block” on SP1.

Staff Report Prepared by: Anthea Gianniotes, AICP, Principal Planner
Attachments: Site Plan, Landscape Plan, Architectural Elevations, Appendix “A”, Appendix “B”
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APPENDIX “A”
CONCURRENCY FINDINGS

Pursuant to LDR Section 3.1.1(B), Concurrency, as defined pursuant to Objective B-2 of the Land
Use Element of the Comprehensive Plan, must be met and a determination made that the public
facility needs of the requested land use and/or development application will not exceed the ability
of the City to fund and provide, or to require the provision of, needed capital improvements for
the following areas:

Water and Sewer:

o Water Service is available via an existing 8” water main within the adjacent street ROW to the east.

e Sewer Service is available via an existing 8” sewer main within the adjacent rear alley ROW to the
west.

Pursuant to the City’s Comprehensive Plan, treatment capacity is available at the City’s Water Treatment
Plant and the South Central County Waste Water Treatment Plant for the City at build-out. Based upon
the above, positive findings can be made with respect to this level of service standard.

Streets and Traffic:

It is noted that the site is located within the City’s Transportation Concurrency Exception Area (TCEA),
which encompasses the CBD, CBD-RC and OSSHAD. The TCEA exempts the above-described areas
from complying with the Palm Beach County Traffic Performance Standards Ordinance. Therefore, a
traffic study is not required for concurrency purposes. However, a traffic statement was prepared which
indicates that the project will generate an increase of 208 daily trips, a decrease of 6 AM peak trips and
an increase of 20 PM peak hour trips. A letter from Palm Beach County stating the project meets the
county’s concurrency standards is required for site plan certification.

Parks and Recreation Facilities:
Pursuant to LDR Section 5.3.2, a park impact fee of $500.00 per each new dwelling unit ($2,500 total) is
not applicable.

Solid Waste:

The existing 2,619 sq. ft. office building generates approximately 7.1 tons of solid waste per year. The
proposed 5,742 sq. ft. of restaurant use will generate 71.4 tons of solid waste per year. The development
will create a 64.4 ton net increase in solid waste per year. The Solid Waste Authority has indicated that
its facilities have sufficient capacity to accommodate all development proposals until 2047.

Drainage:
Drainage will include an exfiltration trench in the rear parking lot and trench drain along the alley. A

trench drain is also proposed in the northeast corner along SE 4™ Avenue. The alley elevation is higher
than the proposed finish floor height and the elevation of SE 4" Avenue. The applicant has indicated
the building will be appropriately waterproofed. No problems for adjacent properties are anticipated
with respect to drainage as it relates to this standard.
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APPENDIX B
STANDARDS FOR SITE PLAN ACTIONS
A. Building design, landscaping, and lighting (glare) shall be such that they do not create

unwarranted distractions or blockage of visibility as it pertains to traffic circulation.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Separation of different forms of transportation shall be encouraged. This includes
pedestrians, bicyclists, and vehicles in a manner consistent with policies found under
Objectives D-1 and D-2 of the Transportation Element.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Open space enhancements as described in Policies found under Objective B-1 of the Open
Space and Recreation Element are appropriately addressed.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

The City shall evaluate the effect that any street widening or traffic circulation modification
may have upon an existing neighborhood. If it is determined that the widening or
modification will be detrimental and result in a degradation of the neighborhood, the
project shall not be permitted.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

Development of vacant land which is zoned for residential purposes shall be planned in a
manner which is consistent with adjacent development regardless of zoning
designations.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent

Vacant property shall be developed in a manner so that the future use and intensity are
appropriate in terms of soil, topographic, and other applicable physical considerations;
complementary to adjacent land uses; and fulfills remaining land use needs.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard \

Does not meet intent
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G.

Redevelopment and the development of new land shall result in the provision of a variety
of housing types which shall continue to accommodate the diverse makeup of the City’s
demographic profile, and meet the housing needs identified in the Housing Element. This
shall be accomplished through the implementation of policies under Objective B-2 of the
Housing Element.

Not applicable | X

Meets intent of standard

Does not meet intent

The City shall consider the effect that the proposal will have on the stability of nearby
neighborhoods. Factors such as noise, odors, dust, traffic volumes and circulation
patterns shall be reviewed in terms of their potential to negatively impact the safety,
habitability and stability of residential areas. If it is determined that a proposed
development will result in a degradation of any neighborhood, the project shall be modified
accordingly or denied.

Not applicable |

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Development shall not be approved if traffic associated with such development would
create a new high accident location, or exacerbate an existing situation causing it to
become a high accident location, without such development taking actions to remedy the
accident situation.

Not applicable

Meets intent of standard | X

Does not meet intent

Tot lots and recreational areas, serving children from toddler to teens, shall be a feature
of all new housing developments as part of the design to accommodate households having
arange of ages. This requirement may be waived or modified for residential developments
located in the downtown area, and for infill projects having fewer than 25 units.

Not applicable \ X

Meets intent of standard |

Does not meet intent
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SITE DATA:

TYPE, [I-B PROTECTED NON-COMBUSTIBLE, SPRINKLED
OCCUPANCY: A-2 RESTAURANT

ZONING: CBD

BUILDING DESIGNED: ENCLOSED

BUILDING CODE: FBC 2014 EDITION

FFPC 2015 EDITION

NFPA | UFC FLORIDA 2215 EDITION
NFPA 121 L8C FLORIDA 2215 EDITION

NOTE: "BUILDING
PLACEMENT IN THE CBD
DISTRICT WHERE NO SIDE
SETBACK IS REQUIRED &
SUBJECT TO FURTHER
LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN
THE LDR'S AND ANY
FUTURE, ADJACENT
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
MAY OBSURE THE VIEW
AND ACCESS FROM THE

LINE

SOUTH/ NORTH SIGHT

NORTH AND SOUTH SIDES
OF THIS STRUCTURE."

SITE AREA: PROPOSED

5585 (128 ACRES)
(AFTER 24" ALLEY DEDICATION)

33% SF. (6@8% OF SITE)

TOTAL SITE AREA:

FIRST FLOOR TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA:
SECOND FLOOR TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA:

2420 SF.

TOTAL PARKING/PAVED AREA: 1928 SF. (345% OF SITE)

TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA: 261 SF. (4.1% OF SITE)

BUILDING DATA:
}

ING:

PROPOSED
52"

FRONT SETBACK (NORTH) : @' MIN. REQUIRED
STOREFRONT OPENING AREA/ WIDTH PERCENTAGE

502 SF. / 235%

ARCHITECTURE
85 SE 4TH  AVENUE
DELRAY BCH, FL 33483
PHONE 561.272.7301

FAX. 561.272.3722
BREWERARCHITECTURE.COM

WALL MOUNTED

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

"= 12'-@"

WITH BIKE RACK

NTS

GLAZNG HEIGHT 13-2"
"=1@'-" @ SE 4TH AVE REAR SETBACK (UEST) : 12 REQUIRED 29-
SIDE STREET SETBACK: @' REQUIRED NA
SIDE INTERIOR (SOUTH) : @' REQUIRED o'-4"
SIDEWALK : 8' REQUIRED &'-2"
BUILDING HEIGHT 18' MIN - 38' MAX (CROUN OF ROAD) 28" &
PROPOSED
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (RESTAURANT): 5886 SF. ¢ 6 PER 000 SF. = 3532 5PACES
TOTAL NEW PARKING REQUIRED: 35 SPACES L]
TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING: o E
TOTAL OFF-SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 2
TOTAL IN-LIEU PARKING REQUEST: 33 (NOTE: LEASE AGREEMENTS ARE BEING
PREPARED FOR ADJACENT PROPERTIES PARKING) T
2'-2" LAND DEDICATION A N
66 BIKE RACKS BIKE RACK CALCULATION: <
BIKE RACKS REQUIRED FOR NEW RESTAURANT (FIRST FLOOR) [ 22% sF. © 2 FER 1000 oF. - 12 BIKES H R
Wkﬂmwwmm\m Mmmﬂm«wﬂ.ﬂzmﬂ BIKE RACKS REQUIRED FOR NEW RESTAURANT (S8ECOND FLOOR) _ 2430 6F. @ 2 PER |000 SF. = 50 BIKES ) | Ly
& YD. DUMFSTER ¢ RECTCLE BING T A D) H
EXISTING CONC. SIDEWALK TOTAL BIKE RACK SPACES REGUIRED: [ 12 BIKE RACKS Z
SET IN SAND PAVERS, CITY TOTAL BIKE RACK SPACES PROVIDED: i 12 BIKE RACKS T LT
STANDARD COLORS R D >0
CAN WASH W/ 60" HIGH \ P
CHUBTUCCO SCREEN WALL ; DIMENSIONAL REQMTS FOR ARCADE Y| 5
N 5'-0" LAND DEDICATION ILDING: REGUIRED 7 PROPOSED s M >~
60— MAT WASHING 84'-0" T BUILDING SETBACK MIN. VARIES/ 15' MAX. 7 B-0" W <
T- \ 125" ] - 25'-0" ARCADE DEPTH 12’ MIN / 20" MAX 7 o E L o
: ARCADE HEIGHT 12" MIN / 20" MAX | U |
. FYRP (S SRS -y R ORI Y N o i
|N _ WWOO +H COLUMN/ PILAR TO FACE OF CURB 2'MIN / 4' MAX 7 D
2 i = = — — == =15 = K EXISTING CON COLUMN/ PILAR WIDTH AND DEPTH I MIN 7 6" x 16 w0
o T 3 | CONe. " 16"
H 20'-0 \IZ o , " %_h% . L= | D SIDEWALK
% N\ =1l ook K we ¥ d ARCADE ENCROACHMENT VARIES 7
i LTSNS \ = ELEV il B 5
EN RE ‘ o - | I _/ &'-0"
> —H - PEDESTRIAN ZONE
= | % T WM ARZADE B DN D O
H o G
e . DINING AN Z
o} I w1l EXISTING w
c STAR [ 8 w CATCH > s n.-
5 o B L1 PRI L BASIN <l o Sl
%0 S ' & W LIS Y = Ctend @ ]
RTINS -0 —+ | s | H N &g T|= e
Ep =~ REAR g peouc s N\ peocse | g z < ® : oo ARDQDI2954
<> SETBACK | cone. EL 55 L ELMS 6 b = KAl oy = e
oo N 18 Hb ENe il N | -ExisTNG cURB - o a
= N I AN g . @ e ¢ .
= | KITCHEN \ S o it -
3 » Y K2 : 3
° ) T EL. 525’ o s
© 2 T
| )
\ H [>— NEW I&"x16" .I.:I.
42-0" S I-4" COLUMNS .
|
EE e S e —— rw/ I O
A 3 N mromosED s 3 DATE 22-08-2011
° - WATER 3 ) "
: o SERVICE ¢ =
cuamang—/ FABRC s o METER- " PERMIT NO.
STATION AUNING - B - REFER TO [:] 3 REVISIONS
for CIVIL DUGS - :
ELECTRIC 103'-4" Qe-12-2011
VEHICLES STAFF COMMENTS
BIKE PROPOSED FIRE SERVICE BiKE OO HOZ z w 21-13-2011
RACK . AND BACK FLOW -REFER TO
(5 BiKES 220 e IS A CIVIL DUGS, CONTR, SHALL RACK _ J > _ > STAFF COMMENTS
COORD. NOT TO INTERFERE (4 BIKES)

NORTH




SYMEoL| TYPE %
[1] |BENUAMN MOORE * sW-6131 "CHAMOIS" FLAT nm-u/m4 WT
B BENJAMIN MOORE * SW-T1@&! "NIGHT OWL" FLAT
PURSUANT TO LDR SECTION 4.4.13(FX32) THE ELEVATIONS COMPLY WITH . . E
MAIN STREET VERNACULAR STYLE ARCHITECTURE
85 SE 4TH AVENUE
DELRAY BCH, FL 33483
ﬂfmmnwwm,a MMOﬂmbmmwmm.mﬁ_mei 4.413(EX4) THE ELEVATION® COMPLY WITH PHONE  561.272.7301
FAX. 561.272.3722
BREWERARCHITECTURE.COM
TRANSPARENCY:
X120 PANTED FIRST FLOOR (RESTAURANT) WALL SF. : 640 SF.
ALUM. TRELLIS PTD. ALUMINUM FIRST FLOOR (RESTAURANT) GLAZING SF. : 455 SF.
STOREFRONT W/ % GLAZING REQUIRED: 20%-15% MIN
PAINTED 8MOOTH FINISH IMPACT RATED % Gl I& RECUIRED: - -
STUCCO OVER CMU GLASS % GLAZING PROVIDED: li%
CONC. m%m@MOE[/ E E E
: : TOP OF PARAPET : : TOP OF PARAPET A
v 286"
L N ) EL. 28'-6 b , 7 / \ { 7 A ® EL. v
. ol .
b BOTT OF GUB CLG K3 T o | ¢ BOTT OF GUB CLG 4
i EL. 75-6" A son / EL. 755" A%
44" HiGH GLASS
o GUARDRAIL. L
o ) S}
P S = s - SN S = =
& N
_ — L 8y _ — L 89
® T ® ]
~ = ~
; Ll
PAINTED =
a TOP OF
A Mu,ommf 1 2nd FLR SLAB Py v
: : EL. B-&"
| | | | | | : LS C | || || : N £
X R X
o BOTT OF GWB CLG OVER CMU & BOTT OF GWB CLG PY A N
— EL B2 ¥ T [T 1 10 = e A
e | ] T A
L — 2
\\ // ” PAINTED DRK. \ m’_ @ y ] H
I~
Y S~ 5/8" RECESSED sTUCCO Shcl AT \ / r TS~ 55" reEcESSED STUCCO U CE
\ / \ a a PANELS TYPICAL Gt a N PANELS TYPICAL A o0
8 » D N
=21 =212 e | & b " COLUMN =21 =2 | = |« |l e b w @ 4 m T
/ N (4 : / | \ 3 n|>U
\ / i / B B NEE § ﬁHu <<
A\l TOP OF L \ 2] TOP OF E T uw
T Ist FLR. SLAB h [T | \ st FLR. SLAB A R fa)
i EL. 00" ¥ i I \ — EL. Bo5 NGVD <@ s =
Q - NEW IMPACT RESISTANT 3 EACE BRICK EL. 2'-@" (REF) < —
8 ] FOLDING ALUM. CLEAR 8 VENEER OVER AVG. CROUN OF ROAD b . <C
GLASS DOORS. Cone. COLUMN EL. 1452 NGVD @ o [ L
NEW IMPACT RESISTANT ALUM. v a
CLEAR GLASS DOORS. 5 N O
PAINTED DRK. GREYT HEAVT YA
GAGE STEEL OVER CONC.
coLuMN
——————— ———————
no_ o 1 no_ o I PAINTED DRK. GREY HANGING
3e" = I'-o 3e" = I'-@ HEAVY GAGE STEEL PLANTER
BOXES
ARDQDI3954
ONE-HOUR FIRE
RATED/IMPACT RATED
FIXED GLASS PTD.
WINDOWS
PAINTED SMOOTH FINISH
STUCCO OVER CMU
CONC. EYEBROW
44" HIGH GLASS
PAINTED DRK. GREY GUARDRAIL ]
HANGING HEAVT GAGE E \ E
STEEL PLANTER BOXES _ _ B _ B B TOP OF PARAPET A
N i L, i\/ - &8 ] F EL. 285" v
5/8" RECESSED STUCCO 3
PANELS TYPICAL ONE-HOUR FIRE I ) ] U N B B B B B @ BOTT OF GUB CLG A DATE: @2-28&-2011
RATED/IMPACT RATED 4x4 PAINTED | | EL. 286 hil PERMIT NO.
44" HiGH GLASS FIXED GLASS PTD. ALUM. POSTS REVISIONS:
GUARDRAIL WINDOW &TSTEM
.
B N J 26-12-2211
9 STAFF COMMENTS
__ NI 21-13-2011
T @ STAFF COMMENTS
o
- ToP OF
4 - _ _ _ _ _ _ 2nd FLR. SLAB b
4 f / 7 / NEW FABRIC ) EL 156 hd
| . h
_ L CANNG _ _ _ _ N BOTT CFGUWB CLG b
T \ EL. 3-0" hd
2 I T L 3 &'-0"—4
, [ L'y [T /
/
PAINTED DRK. GREY [2] / ]
HEAVY GAGE STEEL E Q
OVER CONC. COLUMN BRICK. VENEER / g I o
OVER CONC. COLUMN
e e e 77 |
\ J AvG. CROWN OF ROAD b
2w ;
g 9 EL. 1669 NGVD hd
ARCADE ~ T e
A 9 [ I
(2} @ TOP OF
1 | / % / _ let FLR. SLAB b
= EL. 505 NGvD A
EL. @2'-0" (REF.)
ONE-HOUR FIRE NEW IMPACT RESISTANT FOLDING PAINTED SMOOTH FINISH 6'-0" PAINTED SMOOTH DUMPSTER
RATED/IMPACT RATED ALUM. CLEAR GLASS DOORS. STUCCO OVER CMU FINISH $TUCCO OVER CMU ENCLOSURE
FIXED GLASS PTD. NOTE: OPENING TO BE ONE-HOUR SCREEN WALL SEE DETAIL SP-2
WINDOW &TSTEM PROTECTED WITH "WATER WALL"
STSTEM
2/e" = I'-0"
42" HIGH SECO SOUTH
STAINLESS STEEL CABLE
GUARDRAIL 8TSTEM (TTP) PAINTED SMOOTH FINISH

STUCCO OVER CMU



EXTERIOR PAINT LEGEND:

SYMBOL| TYPE
1] BENJAMIN MOORE * SW-613] "CHAMOIS" FLAT
(2] BENJAMIN MOORE * SW-T261 "NIGHT OWL" FLAT ‘w_ /m sm 7

PURSUANT TO LDR SECTION 44.13(FX3) THE ELEVATIONS COMPLY WITH
MAIN STREET VERNACULAR STYLE

ARCHITECTURE
85 SE 4TH  AVENUE
DELRAY BCH, FL 33483

PHONE 561.272.7301
FAX. 561.272.3722
BREWERARCHITECTURE.COM

PURSUANT TO LDR SECTION 4.4.13(EX4) THE ELEVATIONS COMPLY WITH
'ARCADE' FRONTAGE TYPE.

PAINTED SMOOTH FINISH
STUCCO OVER CMU 1/

_ _ _ _ _ _ TOP OF PARAPET b
_ \“ L v O N @ I EL 286" hil
| | T R R ey o v
/ I SCREEN ENCLOSURE
S
4R T ] 35
— $ ® ]
i \7.\\ | S ﬂ TR sLAB Y E
/ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ - 3 i e b v T
T i s T T T I - For e aa ﬁ A N
i &
N d SrooTH ENien { H M
N\ / g 8TUCCO OVER CMU 3
y T SCREEN WALL —— e 3 M T U w )
© V/ w J - AVG. CROUN OF ROAD 4 A Z _|_|
5 \ B % R - - EL 609 NGvD v 4 = W T
! N - |3 / / E— A
7 L E E T LLl
B2l s R _A|_| W'm
e
(V9]
BUILDING COMPOSITION WEST ELEVATION e
—————— ——————
3" = I'-@" 3" = I'-@"

ARDDI2954
&x1@ PAINTED

k‘

TOP OF PARAPET
EL. 28'-6"

&'-0" HIGH MECHANICAL CONC. EYEBROW E E ALUM. TRELLIS
SCREEN mzﬂr0mcmm[/

[ N A R I L _fEQqEQyr _ s _ /] ]
T;jjjjg\jjjjlj

[

bz EL. 255"
17 ]

0 7 44" HIGH GLASS

3.0

] BOTT OF GUWB CLG

5 4

GUARDRAIL

DATE: @2-28&-2011

PERMIT NO.
REVISIONS

Qe -12-2217
STAFF COMMENTS

0

NEW FABRIC o 1
AUNING

TOP OF
2nd FLR. SLAB

EL. 1B'-6"

PRI VR S
L _3_gn_}
286"

21"

BOTT OF GWB CLG
: EL. 13-2"

DUMPSTER 1
ENCLOSURE
SEE DETAIL &P-2

5 4

o 8 PAINTED DRK. GRET
B ﬂ &0 2 HEAVT GAGE STEEL

\\ H 7 OVER CONC. COLUMN
)

g

o' -0"

o'-8"

2] TOP OF

lst FLR SLAB

‘v_ _E m_ mIND___AV — - — EL. 505 NGvD
FACE BRICK EL. @'-2" (REF.)

7 PAINTED SMOOTH FINISH VENEER OVER AVG. CROUN OF ROAD 4

m H STucco ovER e ONE -HOUR FIRE PAINTED DRK. GREY HANGING CONE. COLUMN ¢

EL. 1452' NavD
m»ulebmt SCREEN RATED/IMPACT RATED HEAVY GAGE STEEL PLANTER

—— FIXED GLASS PTD. BOXES
3/le" = 1'-@" WINDOW STSTEM




— 2'~0" LAND DEDICATION

16" 07—

—7'-8"
j —BURSERA

1200 GAL. GREASE

TRAP— REFER TO
CIVIL DWGS

— 1-CONOCARPUS ERECTUS 'SERICEUS'

3—CLYSEA GUTTIFERA

7—CLUSEA GUTTIFERA

EXISTING CONC. SIDEWALK

IMARUBA

CAN WASH W/ 80"
HIGH CMU/STUCCO

T

25'-0

- BUEE HOPE S N

SCREEN WALL

)

3—EXIST. FOXTAIL RALMS. 25" O.A.

P AVED

EXIST. DWARF FIREBUSH TO REMAIN

LMS. 25" 0.A.

EDGE TO REMAIN

ar ¥ 0.0% ‘
" =t —— —————— S— L
20'-0 ‘V% iV ++ + [ EXISTING CONC,
5—TRIPSACUM + T4 SIDEWALK D
FLORDANA  O\& Sh NG =
NG ] 6-0"
K ) mzojo ) — Z EDESTRIAN ZONE ||
K [ i
o [ER N e I~ >
TRENGH N i , F§ 12" HDPE STUB OUT <
- - FOR RAIN LEADERS
EXIST EL 3 N 4 mEN W A
CONTRA(] o 9 3 BASIN
ELEVATION PRIORITO . ] R x il DINING o %
100 2 5 217 >
INSTALLATION 4> o o0 L i ARCADE SETBA 3 T
<< i SETBA g : | 15—HELIANTHUS DEBILIS | —ExisTING GURB
g , S i L 25-ILEX VOMITORIA i o«
5 " 19°-10” [
< i 5LF 18" PERF oA A
o 2 o DPE @ 0.0% KITCHEN LZ _3_SABAL PALMETTD 'BOOTED’
8 o.c. :
iz o
N I M New 167x16"
\EAT —— — COLUMNS n
= ay
® 0.0%
L1 12— CONOCARPUS ERECTUS 'SERICEUS'. 7 GAL. »
THUS FRAGRANS- se
2-PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS- RACK 21'-10 3—EXIST. FOXTAIL P
(12 BIKES), 105—4" :
CITY STANDARD T/\ EXISTING COCOPLUM H
>
L]
[ / < ) )
TREES AND PALMS
[ BURSERA SIMARUBA ( GUMBO LIMBO ) 18" 0.A. X 10-12 SPR., 6 CALIP. VES
2 PTYCHOSPERMA ELEGANS (ALEXANDER PALW ) 16" 0.A., DOUBLE TRK., B&B NO 1. mﬁﬂzmwwww ﬂ%m@r&fm,wﬂﬁw omz%%mmﬂ%mmfwm
1 MYRCIANTHUS FRAGRANS ('SIMPSON_STOPPER ) | 45 GAL, 12 O.A, 3" CALIPER, STD. YES QVEN N CCRADES. AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY
1 CONOCARPUS ERECTUS 'SERICEUS| (SILVER BUTTONWOOD) | 45 GAL. 10° O.A., 2 1/2" CALIP., STD. YES
3 SABAL PALMETTO 'BOOTED' ( CABBAGE PALM ) 22 0.A., MATCHING VES meﬂawﬂmwmm,mc_wcme >az%?ﬂﬁm>amm:mmmﬁ>@m OF FLORIDA
2. 1T SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDS..
SHRUBS. & CROUND COVER ; . CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL
2 CONOCARPUS ERECTUS 'SERICEUS (SILVER BUTTONWOOD) | 7 GAL, 36" O.A, VES bR oD OIS BaoR T BLGINNING WORK
10 CLUSEA GUTTIFERA ( SMALL LEAF CLUSEA | 25 GAL, 5 0.A X 30" SPR. YES 3 AL PLANT BEDS T RECEVE 107 OF 20750 MiX. S0%
5 TRIPSACUM _FLORIDANA ( FLORIDA GAMA GRASS ) | 3 GAL, 18" SPR. YES . e / - 90%
25 ILEX_VOMITORIA 'STOKES DWARF'__( DWARF_YAUPON HOLLY) 3 GAL, 18" SPR. VES L mz>%on ﬁzmx.mmmnozm,wii OF THE LANDSCAPE
B FELTANTAUS DEBILS ( DUNE SUNFLOWER ) AL VES mmmwm>mmmﬂ ﬂw wzx%&%m,z& mm&uo%f UNIFORM
5. IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED
PROVIDING 100% COVERAGE TO ALL LANDSCAPE
AREAS. ALSO, ONE MINI CLIC, OR EQUAL, MOISTURE
SENSOR SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE NEW
IRRIGATION SYSTEM, IF ONE DOES NOT EXIST.
6. SEE SHEET L—2 FOR ADDITIONAL INSTALLATION
DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
7. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN TREE
RELOCATION PERMITS AS REQUIRED BY THE CITY, IF
APPLICABLE.
8. ALL TREES AND PALMS TO BE PROPERLY STAKED
AFTER PLANTING. SEE DETAILS, SHEET L—2.
9. PLANS TAKE PRECIDENCE OVER MATERIALS LIST. IT
SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL MATERIALS ON PLANS
LANDSCAPE PLAN i
n 10. ALL SHRUB AND GROUND COVER BEDS AS WELL AS
, ]

T

10’=0"

OTHER AREAS TO BE MULCHED SHALL RECEIVE
3" OF 'FLORAMULCH" MELALEUCA MULCH.

<
SITE DATA: e
zu
TYPE. II-B PROTECTED NON—COMBUSTIBLE. SPRINKLED BUILDING CODE: FBC 2014 EDITION o=t
OCCUPANCY: A—2 RESTAURANT FFPC 2015 EDITION ﬂv..,o
ZONING: CBD NFPA 1 UFC FLORIDA 2015 EDITION %3
NFPA 101 LSC FLORIDA 2015 EDITION EF5
BUILDING DESIGNED: ENCLOSED M S
SITE_AREA: PROPOSED MMN y
el
TOTAL SITE AREA: 5,585 (.128 ACRES) NWEM
(AFTER 24" ALLEY DEDICATION) r MWRD y,
FIRST FLOOR TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA 3,396 S.F. (60.8% OF SITE) 7 ~
SECOND FLOOR TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA: 2,490 SF.
TOTAL PARKING/PAVED AREA: 1,928 SF. (34.5% OF SITE)
TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA 261 S.F. (4.7% OF SITE) T M
(ORI
m o
= o
() -
LANDSCAPE CALCULATION FORM T L
MULTIPLE FAMILY, COMMERCIAL & INDUSTRIAL m a8
CITY OF DELRAY BEACH < jan!
(561) 243—7200 m O en
[aW o)
= Zc
A | TOTAL SITE AREA: 5,585 (.128 ACRES) (AFTER| 24" ALLEY DEDICATION) C O Y 4
B STRUCTURES, PARKING S 4 A %
WALKWAYS, DRIVES, ETC. 5,324 S.F, D w R =
C | TOTAL PERVIOUS LOT AREA c= (A-B) 261 SF. (4.7% OF SITE) N H n -
<O~
D AREA OF SHRUBS AND GROUND D = C X .30
REQUIRED ( ) |7 sE — M D» v
E AREA OF SHRUBS AND GROUND 261 S.F V.lu T H
COVERS PROVIDED A S P
F NATIVE VEGETATION REQUIRED F=(DX.25) 20 SF. F dm
G NATIVE VEGETATION PROVIDED 261 S.F. H o~
H TOTAL PAVED VEHICULAR USE AREA 602 S.F. A W
|| TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA = (Hx.0) 60 SF. an Z.
REQUIRED Q o
J | TOTAL INTERIOR LANDSCAPE AREA 75 SF = N
PROVIDED o M 4
K TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE TREES K = (1/125 SF. ) 1
REQUIRED
L | TOTAL INTERIOR SHADE TREES 1 [
PROVIDED R
M TOTAL LINEAR FEET SURROUNDING 87 LF.
PARKING OR VEHICULAR USE AREAS
N | TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIMETER N = (M/30) 4
TREES REQUIRED N=(M/25) IF ADJACENT T
PROPERTY IN RESIDENTIAL|USE
o] TOTAL NUMBER OF PERIMETER 4
TREES PROVIDED
P TOTAL NUMBER OF EXISTING TREES 0 ~
TO BE SAVED ON SITE m 1,A
Q| TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE TREES Q= (K+N X .50 ) 3 S N
REQUIRED m _,/
R TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE TREES 3 m
PROVIDED
S TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES ON PLAN 5 5
PROVIDED ~ S m
I m< |g =]
~ L= =
D =
El 5= B a
ﬁA [ANON I o <
A a S J J
——
BACK OF CURB. (typ. SPECIAL NOTE:
PER LDR 4.6.16(H)(n) ALL EXISTING SOIL
WITHIN LANDSCAPE AREAS ADJACENT TO
VEHICULAR USE IS REQUIRED TO BE
COMPACTED SOIL. 12" WIDE REMOVED (TO 30" BELOW GRADE)
. INSPECTED AND THEN REPLACED WITH A =
EXCAVATION AREA. (30" DEPTH) gixTY TO FORTY (60,/40) MIX OF SAND "z Z.
AND TOPSOIL, NATIVE SOIL THAT HAS BEEN m <
o SCREENED OF ROCK OR OTHER MIXTURE < 8
S SUGGESTED BY THE LANDSCAPE v 2 4
ARCHITECT, =) w [
B
<5= |
gl <
[Sgdag] o O
(@) R
B %2 0
SEgs Z
®ZZ22 5
= A

1-800-432-4770

|

DRAWING FILE NO.
_ y,




1 7]

NOTE: LOADING WILL
BE PROVIDED IN THE
ALLEY

SITE DATA:

TYPE, [I-B PROTECTED NON-COMBUSTIBLE, SPRINKLED
OCCUPANCY: A-2 RESTAURANT

ZONING: CBD

BUILDING DESIGNED: ENCLOSED

BUILDING CODE: FBC 2014 EDITION

FFPC 2015 EDITION

NFPA | UFC FLORIDA 2215 EDITION
NFPA 121 L8C FLORIDA 2215 EDITION

NOTE: "BUILDING
PLACEMENT IN THE CBD
DISTRICT WHERE NO SIDE
SETBACK IS REQUIRED &
SUBJECT TO FURTHER
LIMITATIONS SET FORTH IN
THE LDR'S AND ANY
FUTURE, ADJACENT
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
MAY OBSURE THE VIEW
AND ACCESS FROM THE

LINE

SOUTH/ NORTH SIGHT

NORTH AND SOUTH SIDES
OF THIS STRUCTURE."

SITE AREA: PROPOSED

5585 (128 ACRES)
(AFTER 24" ALLEY DEDICATION)

33% SF. (6@8% OF SITE)

TOTAL SITE AREA:

FIRST FLOOR TOTAL GROSS BUILDING AREA:
SECOND FLOOR TOTAL CUSTOMER SERVICE AREA:

2420 SF.

TOTAL PARKING/PAVED AREA: 1928 SF. (345% OF SITE)

TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA: 261 SF. (4.1% OF SITE)

BUILDING DATA:
}

ING:

PROPOSED
52"

FRONT SETBACK (NORTH) : @' MIN. REQUIRED
STOREFRONT OPENING AREA/ WIDTH PERCENTAGE

502 SF. / 235%

ARCHITECTURE
85 SE 4TH  AVENUE
DELRAY BCH, FL 33483
PHONE 561.272.7301

FAX. 561.272.3722
BREWERARCHITECTURE.COM

WALL MOUNTED

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

"= 12'-@"

WITH BIKE RACK

NTS

GLAZNG HEIGHT 13-2"
"=1@'-" @ SE 4TH AVE REAR SETBACK (UEST) : 12 REQUIRED 29-
SIDE STREET SETBACK: @' REQUIRED NA
SIDE INTERIOR (SOUTH) : @' REQUIRED o'-4"
SIDEWALK : 8' REQUIRED &'-2"
BUILDING HEIGHT 18' MIN - 38' MAX (CROUN OF ROAD) 28" &
PROPOSED
PARKING SPACES REQUIRED (RESTAURANT): 5886 SF. ¢ 6 PER 000 SF. = 3532 5PACES
TOTAL NEW PARKING REQUIRED: 35 SPACES L]
TOTAL ON-SITE PARKING: o E
TOTAL OFF-SITE PARKING PROVIDED: 2
TOTAL IN-LIEU PARKING REQUEST: 33 (NOTE: LEASE AGREEMENTS ARE BEING
PREPARED FOR ADJACENT PROPERTIES PARKING) T
2'-2" LAND DEDICATION A N
66 BIKE RACKS BIKE RACK CALCULATION: <
BIKE RACKS REQUIRED FOR NEW RESTAURANT (FIRST FLOOR) [ 22% sF. © 2 FER 1000 oF. - 12 BIKES H R
Wkﬂmwwmm\m Mmmﬂm«wﬂ.ﬂzmﬂ BIKE RACKS REQUIRED FOR NEW RESTAURANT (S8ECOND FLOOR) _ 2430 6F. @ 2 PER |000 SF. = 50 BIKES ) | Ly
& YD. DUMFSTER ¢ RECTCLE BING T A D) H
EXISTING CONC. SIDEWALK TOTAL BIKE RACK SPACES REGUIRED: [ 12 BIKE RACKS Z
SET IN SAND PAVERS, CITY TOTAL BIKE RACK SPACES PROVIDED: i 12 BIKE RACKS T LT
STANDARD COLORS R D >0
CAN WASH W/ 60" HIGH \ P
CHUBTUCCO SCREEN WALL ; DIMENSIONAL REQMTS FOR ARCADE Y| 5
N 5'-0" LAND DEDICATION ILDING: REGUIRED 7 PROPOSED s M >~
60— MAT WASHING 84'-0" T BUILDING SETBACK MIN. VARIES/ 15' MAX. 7 B-0" W <
T- \ 125" ] - 25'-0" ARCADE DEPTH 12’ MIN / 20" MAX 7 o E L o
: ARCADE HEIGHT 12" MIN / 20" MAX | U |
. FYRP (S SRS -y R ORI Y N o i
|N _ WWOO +H COLUMN/ PILAR TO FACE OF CURB 2'MIN / 4' MAX 7 D
2 i = = — — == =15 = K EXISTING CON COLUMN/ PILAR WIDTH AND DEPTH I MIN 7 6" x 16 w0
o T 3 | CONe. " 16"
H 20'-0 \IZ o , " %_h% . L= | D SIDEWALK
% N\ =1l ook K we ¥ d ARCADE ENCROACHMENT VARIES 7
i LTSNS \ = ELEV il B 5
EN RE ‘ o - | I _/ &'-0"
> —H - PEDESTRIAN ZONE
= | % T WM ARZADE B DN D O
H o G
e . DINING AN Z
o} I w1l EXISTING w
c STAR [ 8 w CATCH > s n.-
5 o B L1 PRI L BASIN <l o Sl
%0 S ' & W LIS Y = Ctend @ ]
RTINS -0 —+ | s | H N &g T|= e
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